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Ind€Dendent Auditors' ReDort

To the Board ofTrustees
Kentucky Association of Counties - Workers Coqrnsation Fund
Franldort, Kentucky

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Kentucky Association of Counties WorkeB
Compensation Fund, which comprise the balance sheets as of June 30, 2074 znd 2023, and the related
statements ofrevenues, expenses and changes in members' equity, and cash flows, for the years then ended,
and the related notes to the financial statements.

ln our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position ofKentucky Association ofCounties - Workers Compensation Fund as ofJune 30, 2024 ar,d2023,
and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Responsibilities of Mrnrgement for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair preseniation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the
design, implementation, and maintenance ofintemal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation
offinancial statements that are free from material misslatemenl, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Fund's ability to continue as a
going concem within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

301 E. Etm Street
Ne$/ Albany, lndiana 47150

T:812.945.5236
F: 812.949.4095

9300 Shetbyvitte Road
Suite 1100

Louisvitte, Kentucky 40222
T:502.426.9650
F: 502.425.0883

131 E. Chestnut Street
Corydon, lndiana 47112

T:812.738.3515
F:812.738.35'19

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are firther described in lhe Auditors' Responsibilities
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the
Fund and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the rclevant ethical requirements
relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our audit opinion.



Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

. Exercise professional judgnent and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

. ldentiry and assess the risks of [uterial misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and p€rform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements.

. Obtain an understanding of intemal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circurnstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Fund's internal confol. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estirnates made by management, as well as evahxrte the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

. Conclude whether, in ow judgrnent, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggegate,
that raise substantial doubt about the Fund's ability to continue as a going concem for a

reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related
matters that we idenfified during the audit.

Louisville, Kentucky
October 23,2024
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Our objectives arc to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from rnaterial misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditos' report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards will always detect a materid misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fiaud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrcpresentations, or the override of intemal control.
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial
statements.
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KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF COIJNTIES .
WORI(ERS COMPENSATION FTJND

BALANCE SHf,ETS
June 30, 2024 and 2023

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Investnents

Investnent - County Reinsumnce, Limited
Member premiums receivable, less allowance for

current expected credit losses of $50 ,0A0 n 2024 and 2023

Accrued inter€sl receivable

Other

Total assets

Liabilities and Members' Equitl

Estimated liability for future claims, net of
estimated rccoveries:

Reported claims

Claims incurred but not reported

Unallocated loss adjustment expenses

Dividends payable

Return premiums due to members

Advance premium liability
Accouns payable

Total liabilities

Members' Equity

Total liabilities and members' equity

280 460

$ 152,821,435 s 140,061,575

63,492,000 67,644,000

588,000 629,0N

2,000,382

590,8t5
27 ,51|,632

465,831

96,5t2,t22 98,841,660

41,219,915

2024 2023

$ 14,839,965

104,880,304

242,2tt

32,t42,580

381,471
3349U

630,036

3t,275,796
526,2m

s t2,72s,305
98,087,843

242,211

28,461,580

264,176

3

See Notes to Financial Statements.

56,309,3 r3

s 152,821,435 $ 140,061,575



STATEMENTS OF REYENUES, EXPENSES AND
CHANGES IN MEMBERSI EQUITY

Years Ended June 30,2024 and 2023

2024 2023

Revenues

Member premiums

Spocial fimd lax
lnvestuent income

Realized and urealized gain on investnents

Total revenues

Erpenses

Claims expense, net of recoveries

Special fiud tax

Reinsurance premiums

Administration and marketing

Professional fees

Management expense

Total expenses

Chrnge i.D members' equity before
return of ercess diYidends

Retum of excess dividends

Change in members' equity

Memben' equity, beginning ofyear

Memben' equity, end ofyear

39,752,559

24,664,136 26,970,188

15,088,423 4,017,907

975

1s,089,398 4,037,907

41,2t9,915 37, r 82,008

$ 56,309,313 S 41,219 ,915

s 27,869,6ss

1,930,633

3,430,546
6,521

$ 24,826,380

t,732,063

2,6',13,573
1,776,07911<

4

See Notes to Financial Statemens.

KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES -
WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND
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KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES .
WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Yean Ended June 30,2O24 a 2023

2024 2023

Crsh Flows from Opentlng ActMtles
Casb received Aom member premiums

Reinsurance and other rccoveries collected

Cash paid to suppliers

Clains paid

Investsnent income received

Net crsh provided bv operoting activities

Crsh Flows from Investing Activities
Purchase of investsnents

Purchase of virtual reality hardware and software

Proceeds fiom sale and maturities of investnents

4A32,0s3 2,725,854

(17 ,023,284\

t7,440,122

Net clsh (used in) prorided by investing rctivities 416,E38

Crsh Flows from Finencing Activities
Dividends paid to members (1,999,407) (l,999,618)

Net chsnge itr cssh snd cash equivalents 2,1 14,660 I,143,074

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning ofyear 12,'125,305 11,582,231

Cash and cash equivalents at eod ofyear $ 14,839,965 s 12,725,305

Supplementd Disclosure of Noncesh Finrncing Activities

In January 2022, the Board of Trustees ofthe Fund declared a $4,000,000 dividend for the policy
year ended June 30, 2009, payable to its eligible members pursurnt to the Fund's bylaws and all
other applicable provisions. $ 1,999,407 was paid during the year ended June 30,2024 nd
$ 1,99,618 was paid during the year ended June 30, 2023.

( r6,757,149)

(47,250)
r6,486,413

5

See Notes to Financial Statements.

(317,9E6)



2024 2023

Reconcilietion of Chenge in Members' Equity Before Return of
Ercess Dividends to Net Crsh Provided by Opereting Activities

Chenge in members' equity before return of excess dividends $ 15,088,423 S 4,037,907

Adjustuetrts to reconcile change in members'equity before rcnrm

ofexcess dividends to net cash provided by opcrating activities:
Amortization expense

Realized and urrealized g8itr on hvestments

Changes in asses and liabilities:

Decrease (increase) ir:
Member prcrniums receivable

Accrued intercst receivable

Other

Incrcase (decrease) in:

Estimated liability for firtfe claims

Unallocated loss adjushstrt expenses

Reirm premiums due to members

Advance prerniurn liability
Accounts payable

Total adjustments

Net cash provided by opereting ectivities

(10,656,370) ( l,312,053)

$ 4,432,0s3 $ 2,72s,854

10,500

(6,521,72s)

(3,681,000)

(r7,295)
(t7,694)

(4,152,000)

(41,000)

39,221

3,7 64,t64
60,4s9

(t ;t't 6,o79\

(4,036,124)

6,779

(9s,321)

I,61 7,000

I I,000
(r28,902)

2,8',13,492

216,102



NOTES TO FTNANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note l. Nature of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Neture of business:

Kentucky Association of Counties - Workers Compensation Fund (Fund) was formed
pursuant to Kentucky Reyised Statutes 342.350(4) to develop, implement and administer a
program of workers' compensation goup self-insurance for the counties and political
subdivisions of the Comrnonwealth of Kentucky who are memben of Kentucky Association
of Counties (KACo). The Fund operates solely for the mutual and exclusive benefit of its
members. The Fund's participants consisted of I 15 counties and 561 political subdivisions
for 2024.

Summary of signilicant accounting policies:

This summary of sipificant accounting policies of the Fund is presented to assist in
understanding the Fund's financial statements. The financial statements are representations
of the Fund's management who is responsible for the integrity and objectivity of the
financial statements. These accounting policies conform to accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America and have been consistently applied in the
preparation of the financial statements.

Method of accounting:

The financial statements of the Fund have been prepared on the accnral basis of
accounting.

Cash and cash equivalents:

For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the Fund considers only cash and
investsnents with an original maturity date of three months or less to be cash and cash
equivalents.

Investments:

The Fund records all investments at fat value. Fair value is established based upon
readily determinable market quotations for equity and debt securities. See Note 3 for
discussion of fair value measurements.

The Fund has significant investments in mutual fimds, common stocks, govemm€nt
securities, and corporate bonds held by Cenhal Bank & Trust Company. Inveshent
securities are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, narket, and credit risks,
Because of the level of risk associated v/ith certain investment securities, it is at least
reasonably possible that changes in values of investrnent securities will occur in the near
term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported on the balance
sheets.

6
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NOTES TO flNANCIAL STATEMENTS

Fixed assets:

The Fund capitalizes vimral reality hardware and software purchases exceeding $1,500
with an expected life longer than one year. Hardware and software is carried at cost and
is included in other assets on the balance sheets. Amortization is computed by the
straight-line method over the estimated useful lives ofthe software. Amortization expense
for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 was $10,500 and $0, respectively.

Member premiums receivable:

Premiums receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect from
outstanding balances. Management provides for probable uncollectible amounts though
a provision for bad debt expense and an adjustment to a valuation of allowance for
current expected credit losses (CECL) based on its assessment of the current status of
individual accounts. Balances that are still outstanding after management has used
reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to the valuation allowance
for CECL and a credit to premiurns receivable. The allowance for current expected credil
Iosses reflects management's best estimate of probable losses determined on the basis of
historical collection experience, known troubled accounts and expectations of curent and
future economic conditions.

As of June 30,2024 and 2023, substantially all of the member premiums receivable
consisted of advance billings on the next year's premiums, which are also included in
deferred revenue, and additional year-end payroll audit receivables. All member
premiums receivable are reviewed by management and evaluated for collectability.

Management considers all amounts fully collectible and maintains an allowance for
current expected credit losses of $50,000 for any potential bad debts or subsequent
premium adjustments.

Reinsurance:

The Fund uses reinsurance agreements to reduce its exposure to large losses.
Reinsurance permits recovery of a portion of losses from reinsurers, although it does not
discharge the primary liability of the Fund as direct insurer of the risk reinsured. The
Fund does not report reinsured risks as liabilities unless it is probable that those risks will
not be covercd by the reinsurer.

7



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Revenue and erpense recognition:

Revenue derived from membcrs' premiums is recognized over the period to which the
premiums relate. Deferred revenue represents members' premiurns billed but not yet
eamed. The Fund has the right to assess additional premiums at any time to cover the
excess of claims incurred over previous premium assessments.

Income taxes:

The Fund is exempt from income taxes as provided under Section ll5 of the Intemal
Revenue Code. However, income from certain activities not directly related to lhe Fund's
tax-€xempt pwpose rDay be subject to taxation as unrelated business income.
Management does not believe that the Fund has unrelated business income for the years
ended June 30,2024 urd2023.

As of June 30,2024 and 2023, the Fund did not have any accrued intercst or penalties
related to income tax liabilities, and no interest or penalties have been charged to
op€rations for the years then ended.

Estimat€s:

The preparation of financial statemenls in conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America requires rnanagement to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and
the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual
results could differ from those estirnates.

The most significant estimate included in the financial statements is the estimated
liability for future claims (see Note 5).

It

Fund expenses for reinsurance premiums, management and marketing fees and royalties
are expensed ratably over the period of coverage.



NOTES TO FNANCIAL STATEMENTS

Legrl, regulrtor!- and geographic risk:

Legal and regulatory risk is the risk that changes in the legal or r€gulatory environment in
which an insurer operates will occur and create additional losses or expenses not
anticipated by the insurer in pricing its products. That is, rcgulatory initiatives designed
to rcduce insurer profits or new legal theories may create costs for the insurer beyond
those curerlly recorded in the financial statements. The Fund is exposed to this risk by
writing all of its business in Kentucky, thus increasing its exposure to a single
jurisdiction. This risk is reduced by underwriting and loss adjusting pmctices that
identifo and minimize the adverse impact of this risk.

Geographic risk is the risk that catastrophic losses will occur in one concentrated arca
where the Fund does business. The Fund mitigates this risk by adhering to specified
underwriting practices and by obtaining adequate reinsuranc€ coverage.

AccouDting standard edopted in 2023:

On July l, 2023, the Fund adopted ASU 2016-13, Financial lnstruments - Credit l,osses
(fopic 326): Measurement ol Credit Losses on Financial Instruments (ASC 326). This
standard replaced the incurred loss methodolory with an expected loss nrethodology that
is referred to as the current expected credit loss (CECL) methodology. CECL requires an
estimate of credit losses for the remaining estimated life of the financial asset rsing
historical experience, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts and
generally applies to financial assets measured at amortized cosl including loan and
accounts receivable. Financial assets measued at amortized cost will be presented at the
net amount expected lo be collected by using an allowance for crcdit losses.

The Fund did not record a transition adjustment for the adoption of CECL as it was
determined that an adjustment to the balanc€ in the allowance for credit losses was not
required based on management's analysis.

Subsequent ev€nts:

Subsequent events have been evaluated through October 23, 2024, which is the date the
financial statements were available to be issued.

9



Note 2. Investments

Mong8ge-bsckcd sGcuritics :

Fcderrl NEtioDal Mong8gc Associatioo
FedeBl FaIm Credit B8nk
Fcderal Horoc Loal Banl
Fcdcral HorDc t atr Morlgrge
F8Dtri€ Mar Mortgagc B.ckcd Securities Pools
Govcmmsfl t NstioDal Mongage Association
Fcdcnl Homc lran Mortgsgc Gold Pool

U.S. Trc&sur]r Dotrs

Coryonte boods

Corunotr stock

Mutrul fun<ls

Totrl hv6tmc0ts

U.S. Trcasry ootcs

Corporst€ boDds

Comoo srocts

Mutual fimds

Total hvcstuctrts

Investments are carried at fair value as determined based on quoted prices in active markets.
Investrnents held in trust firnds at Cenral Banl & Trust Company at June 30, 2024 consisted
of the following:

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Facc Value Cost
Fat

Value

$ 2,395,845
1,500,000

I I ,250,000
1,608,334

18,4,14,071

955,167
5.509.719

43.663.r36

$ 2,213,988
I,500,000
8,23s,000
2,931,875

19,424,852
20'1,5'to

6.0/.8.228
40.561.513

$ 2,441,l2l
1,5m,000

I1,250,554
3,678,007

18,728,962
970,332

5.414.t27
43.983.303

s 2,238,2|
1,5m,000
8,239,s39
3,015,592

t9,76't ;t't 4
214,258

5.946.501
40-92t -87 5

$ 2,t27,652
1.404.605

10,ut226
32',t6,728

16,095,450
941,518

4.812.r52
39.299.33r

14.6E0.0 t427E.@4

18.165.0m 17.613.401

t2.6',t2.U8

I1.383.192

B. '185,63'1

t6. 1,002

2t.57 6.417

13.481 .9t7

$99p30.03E $104.880,304

Investrnents held in fust funds at Central Bank & Trust Company at June 30, 2023 consisted
of the following:

Facc Value Cost
Fair

Value

$ 1,972,156
I,358,450
7,447,85t
2,572,989

t'1,261,91't
t92,172

5.361.685
36.167.420

r 3320.m0 13262.799 12.462.924

15280.000 15.515. t29 t4.341.27 t

14.078.7'16 20.423,359

13.605.187 t4.692.869

l0

t2z3s3"e6 U!J!?e

Moflgage-b8ckcd s€cudties:
Federal NstioDsl Mongagc Association
Fcdcral Farm CrEdit Bank
Federal Horne t oan Banl
Fcderal Homc L,om Mong8ge
Fan e Mse Mortgagc Backcd Securitics Pools
Govemment NstioDal Mongsge Association
Fcdqal Hom€ l,oatr Mortgagc Gold Pool



NOTES TO FINAT{CIAL STATEMINTS

Maturity dates of investmenls at fair value are as follows at June 30,2024:

Due within one year
Due after one year through five years
Due after five years through ten years
Due after tfi years
Murual funds
Common stocks

$ s,s24,922
3 r,760,619
6,635,249

25,901,180
13,481,917
2t.57 6.4t7

S 10,1,880,30.{

The Fund is an equity member of County Reinsurance, Limiled (CRL), which is the Fund's
reinsurance provider. The Fund's equity in CRL is based on capital contributions to CRL plus
an allocation of CRL's eamings. Upon the termination of the Fund's membership in CRL, the
Fund can request a repaym€nt of is original capital contributions plus its portion of CRL's
eamings during its membership, which is paid out over five years or soonel granted at the
discretion of CRL's Board ofDirectors. The invesEnent in CRL is recorded at cost equal to the
Fund's capital contributions to date of $242,211 as ofJune 30, 2024 and2123. As of December
31, 2023, the Fund's 2.96% share of the total equity ofCRL was approximately S1,010,000.

Note 3. Frir Vrlue Measurements

Accounting principles generally ac€epted in the United States of America establish a
framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that
prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives
the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or
liabilities (level l) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3). The three levels of
the fair value hierarchy arc described as follows:

Level 1 -

Level 2 -

Irvel 3 -

Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for
identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Fund has the abiliw
to access.

Inputs to the valuation methodolog/ include: quoted prices for similar
asses or liabilities in active or inactive markets; inputs other than quoted
prices that are observable for the asset or liability; inputs that are derived
principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation
or other means. Ifthe asset or liability has a specific (contractud) term, the
level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset
or liability.

Inputs to the valuation methodolory are unobservable and significant to the
fair value measurement.

n



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The asset or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on
the lowest level of any input that is significant to dre fair value measurement. Valuation
techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inpus and minimize the use of
unobservable inputs. All assets have been valued using a market approach. Following is a

description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There have
been no changes in methodologies used at June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Corporate bonds, U.S. Treasury notes and mortgage-backed securities - valued at the
quoted market prices for similar assets.

Common stock and mutual funds - valued at the unadjusted quoted market price as of
the financial statement date.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be
indicative ofnet realizable value or reflective of fuh:re fair values. Furthermore, although the
Fund believes is valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market
participants, the use of differeat methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of
certain financial instruments could result in a diflerent fair value measurement al the
reporting date.

The following table sets forth, by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Fund's assets at
fair value as of June 30,2024 and 2023'.

Junti0-2024

Mortgage-backed securities
U.S. Treasury notes
Corporate bonds
Common stocks:

Basic material
Consumer goods
Financial
Healthcare
Industrial goods
Services
Technology
utilities

Mutual fimds:
lntemational
Mid cap fund
Small cap firnd
Altematives

Level I

$ 914,723
5,334,330
2,903,l8l
2,210,299
I,484,874
1,7 57,147
6,394,121

577 ,7 43

5,1 I 1,260
3,516,730
2,476,07 5

2.37',7 .E52

Level2

$39,299,33 r
13,78s,637
16,737 ,001

Total

$ 39,299,331
13,785,637
16,737,001

914,723
5,334,330
2,903,181
2,2t0,299
t,484,874
1,757,147
6,394,r2r

577,743

5,1 I I,260
3,516,730
2,476,075
2,377 ,852

Total assets at fair value

t2

$35-058135 S6232L969 S104.&E0J04



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June .2023
Level I Level T Total

Mortgage-backed securities
U.S. Treasury notes
Corporate bonds
Common stocks:

Basic materials
Consumer goods
Financial
Healthcare
Industrial goods
Services
Technologr
Utilities

Mutual funds:
Intemational
Mid cap fund
Small cap fund
Altematives

Total assets at fair value

Note 4. Otber Assets

Other assets consist ofthe following:

s3s,u6J28 $62,971,615 S98,087*&43

2024

$298,154
36.750

$334-904

2023

$ 1,268,232
5,414,E82
2,550,884
2,207 ,780
1,592,206
1,570,535
5,47 6,0t2

342,828

$36,t67,420
t2,462,924
t4,34t,271

$36,t67,420
t2,462,924
t4,341,27 |

1,268,232
5,4t4,882
2,550,884
2,207 ,780
t,592,206
1,570,535
5,47 6,0t2

342,828

6,885,447
3,402,544
2,t28,t2t
2.276.757

6,885,447
3,q2,544
2,t28,121
2.276.757

$280,460

s280,460

Note 5, Estimated Unpaid Claims Lirbilities

Under Kentucky Law, the Fund is required to pay all valid claims against its members.

The estimated liability for future claims, net of estirnated recoveries for reinsurance,
deductibles and subrogation, was determined by Fund management as a result of consultation
wift the Fund's actuary, Pinnacles Actuarial Resources, lnc. and Oliver Wyman Actuarial
Consulting, lnc. for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Prepaid admi nistrative fees
Software, nel of accumulated amortization

l3



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This estirnate is based upon various facton such as loss control efforts, claim trends and
historical claims information. To the extent that claims information varies from the estirnate,
the stateme[ts of revenues, expenses and changes in members' equity reflect adjusUnenS in
lhe year they occur

For both of the years ended June 30, 2024 a 2023, the liability was discounted 0%, based
upon an estimate of the Fund's leld on its investnents and expected claims pattems as

developed by the actuary. The loss payment panem used could vary significantly from actual,
which would have a direct effect on the liability for estimated claims. The liability, without
consideration for the time value of money, for 2024 arrd 2023 was approximately $63,492,000
and $67,644,000, resp€ctively.

The Fund establishes a liability for both reported and unreported insured events, which
includes estimates of both future payments of losses and related claim adjusEnent expenses.
The following represents changes in those aggregate liabilities, net of recoveries, for the years
ended June 30, 2024 and 2023:

2024 2023

Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses at
beginning of year

Incurred claims and claim adjustnent expenses:
Provision for insured events of current year and

increases in provision for insured events of
prior years, net ofrecoveries

Payments:
Claim and claim adjustnent expenses paid

attributable to insued events of current
and prior years, net ofrecoveries collected

Unpaid claims and claim adjustrnent expenses
at end of year

Note 6. Unellocated Loss Adjustment Expenses

An estimated liability for future expenses of handling prior year claims has been determined
by management and the Fund's actuary, as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, utd recorded as
unallocated loss adjustment expenses.

t4

$63,492,000 $67.644,000



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 7. Compensating Cash snd Investment Balances

Commonwealth of Kentucky, Departrnent of Insurance, requires the Fund to maintain
compensating cash and investment balances ofat least ten (10) p€rc€nt of outstanding future
claims reserves as ofthe beginning ofthe policy year. The compensathg balance for the years
ended June 30,2024 and 2023 of approximately S6,400,000 and $6,800,000, rcspectively, are
held by Central Bank & Trust Company.

The Fund maintains its cash accounts at a bank in Kentucky. Accounts at the bank are insured
by the Federal Deposit Insurancr Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000. At June 30,2024,t}P-
uninsured cash balances totaled approximately S 14,400,000.

Note 9. Relsted Party Transactions

The Fund is under a Program Administsation Agreement with KACo in which the Fund
reimbunes KACo for certain management and adrninistrative expenses. Total fees for the
years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 werc $1,534,2146 and $1,538,490, respectively. As of
June 30,2024 and 2023, the Fund had prepaid administrative fees of$298,154 and $280,460,
respecti vely.

The Fund is under a Program Administation Agreement with KACo in which the Fund pays
I(ACo for certain management services. The fee is based on 3% of earned premiums
collected. For the years ended June 30,2024 and 2023, the agreement included a base
management fee of $347,240 in addition to the 3% of eamed premiums collected. Total fees
for the years ended June 30,2024 an,d 2023 were $1,198,691 and $1,026,146, respectively.
The Fund had payables of$79,156 and $48,969 for the management fee at June 30,2024 nd
2023, rcspectively.

The Fund has a licensing agreement with KACo that requtes the Fund to pay a royalty lo
KACo in retum for the use of KACo's name and logo. For each of the years ended June 30,
2024 and 2023, the royalty was a fix€d arnount of$1,000.

KACo established the Kentucky Association of Counties Program Guaranty Fund. The
purpos€ of lhe Guaranty Fund is to make available, on an as needed basis, financial support to
the various programs sponsored by and operating under service agreements with KACo, which
includes the Fund. The Guaranty Fund rcceives contributions from KACo and certain of its
prograrns. The Fund did not make any contributions to the Guaranty Fund for each of the
years ended June 30,2074 and2023.

KACo established the KACo Finance Corporation. The purpose ofthe Finance Corporation is
to create a slatewide bond pool system to allow counties and eligible subdivisions to issue
bonds carrying an AA rating. As of June 30,2024 and 2023, the Fund has purchased
S1,040,000 of bonds in the KACo Finance Corporation, which is held in trust with Central
Banl & Trust Company.

l5

Note 8. Concentr&tion ofCredit Risk



To the Board ofTrustees
Kentucky AssociBtion of Cormties - Workers Compensation Fund
Franltron, Kertucky

We have audited the financial statements of Kentucky Association of Counties Workers Compensation
Fund as ofand for the years ended June 30,2024 and2023, and our rcport thereon dated October 23, 2024,
which expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements, appears on page l. Our audit was
conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The claims
development information on page 17, which is the responsibility ofmanagement, is presented for purposes
ofadditional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information has not been
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements, and, accordingly, we
do not exprcss an opinion or provide any assurance on il.

deminq malone
livesay", ostroflf

&^"n,\,l*,fr* I A.fa?

L

Louisville, Kentucky
Octob€r 23, 2024

l6

9300 Shetbwitte Road
suite 1100

Louisvitle, Kentucky 40222
T:502.426.9660
F:502.425.0883

131 E. Chestnut Street
Corydon, lndiana q7112

t 812.738.3516

F: 812.R8.3519

DM

Indeoendent Auditors' Report on Suoolementarv Information

30'l E. Etm Street
New Albany, lndiana 47150

T:812.945.5236
F:812.949.4095
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